Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 (select lender in comments field) Provide additional comments here, if needed.

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130) Provide additional comments here, if needed.

Commercial Hard Debt Service from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet; Commercial to Residential allocation: 100%

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy)

Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits)

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits)

Other Payments

Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Provide additional comments here, if needed.

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Provide additional comments here, if needed.

Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Provide additional comments here, if needed.

Docusign Envelope ID: 17E9E8B4-8897-4C33-ACB5-49D8BE30BF86

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract, NPLH COSR   Loan Committee Date: September 26, 2025

78 Haight Street   Page 21

Attachment C: 20-year Operating Proforma

Docusign Envelope ID: 17E9E8B4-8897-4C33-ACB5-49D8BE30BF86

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow

78 Haight Street TCAC Income Limits In Use!

Total # Units:
LOSP

Units

Non-LOSP

Units 2025 2026 2027

64   32 32

50.00% 50.00%

INCOME

% annual

inc LOSP

% annual

increase

Comments

(related to annual inc assumptions) LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total LOSP

non-

LOSP Total
Residential - Tenant Rents 1.0% 2.5% 79,800   623,700   703,500   80,598   639,293   719,891   81,404   655,275   736,679

Residential - SOS Payments 4.0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Other Non-LOSP) n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Residential - LOSP Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a 558,963   558,963   536,661   536,661   556,148   556,148

Commercial Space n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Residential Parking 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Rent Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Supportive Services Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Interest Income - Project Operations 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Laundry and Vending 2.5% 2.5% 4,343   4,343   8,686   4,452   4,452   8,903   4,563   4,563   9,126

Tenant Charges 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Residential Income 2.5% 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Commercial Income n/a 2.5%
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account) n/a n/a
TNDC COSR to Non-LOSP, NPLH COSR to

LOSP 126,391   146,900   273,291   173,709   157,600   331,309   180,134   168,800   348,934

Gross Potential Income
Vacancy formulas use %ages from ws6 cells

G25-26; can be overridden - use negative #s! 769,497   774,943   1,544,440   795,420   801,344   1,596,764   822,249   828,638   1,650,887

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (3,990)   (31,185)   (35,175)   (4,030)   (31,965)   (35,995)   (4,070)   (32,764)   (36,834)

Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 765,507   743,758   1,509,265   791,390   769,379   1,560,769   818,179   795,874   1,614,053

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management

Management Fee 3.5% 3.5%
1st Year to be set according to HUD

schedule. 31,459   31,459   62,918   32,560   32,560   65,120   33,700   33,700   67,399

Asset Management Fee 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 13,005   13,005   26,009   13,460   13,460   26,919   13,931   13,931   27,861

Sub-total Management Expenses 44,464   44,464   88,927   46,020   46,020   92,039   47,630   47,630   95,261

Salaries/Benefits

Office Salaries 3.5% 3.5% 149,124   57,068   206,192   154,344   59,065   213,409   159,746   61,132   220,878

Manager's Salary 3.5% 3.5% 49,650   49,650   99,300   51,388   51,388   102,776   53,186   53,186   106,373

Health Insurance and Other Benefits 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Administrative Rent-Free Unit 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 198,774   106,718   305,492   205,731   110,453   316,184   212,932   114,319   327,251

Administration

Advertising and Marketing 3.5% 3.5% 284   284   567   293   293   587   304   304   607

Office Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 24,619   24,619   49,237   25,480   25,480   50,960   26,372   26,372   52,744

Office Rent 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Legal Expense - Property 3.5% 3.5% 7,000   7,000   14,000   7,245   7,245   14,490   7,499   7,499   14,997

Audit Expense 3.5% 3.5% 5,967   5,967   11,933   6,175   6,175   12,351   6,391   6,391   12,783

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services 3.5% 3.5% 7,661   7,661   15,322   7,929   7,929   15,858   8,207   8,207   16,413

Bad Debts 3.5% 3.5% 13,547   13,547   27,093   14,021   14,021   28,041   14,511   14,511   29,023

Miscellaneous 3.5% 3.5% 2,706   2,706   5,411   2,800   2,800   5,600   2,898   2,898   5,796

Sub-total Administration Expenses 61,782   61,782   123,563   63,944   63,944   127,888   66,182   66,182   132,364

Utilities

Electricity 3.5% 3.5% 18,246   18,246   36,492   18,885   18,885   37,769   19,546   19,546   39,091

Water 3.5% 3.5% 24,928   24,928   49,856   25,800   25,800   51,601   26,703   26,703   53,407

Gas 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sewer 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Utilities 43,174   43,174   86,348   44,685   44,685   89,370   46,249   46,249   92,498

Taxes and Licenses

Real Estate Taxes 3.5% 3.5% 2,313   2,313   4,626   2,394   2,394   4,788   2,478   2,478   4,955

Payroll Taxes 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Miscellaneous Taxes, Licenses and Permits 3.5% 3.5% 1,221   1,221   2,442   1,264   1,264   2,527   1,308   1,308   2,616

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 3,534   3,534   7,068   3,658   3,658   7,315   3,786   3,786   7,571

Insurance

Property and Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 144,056   144,056   288,112   149,098   149,098   298,196   154,316   154,316   308,633

Fidelity Bond Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Worker's Compensation 3.5% 3.5% 74,357   74,357   148,714   76,959   76,959   153,919   79,653   79,653   159,306

Director's & Officers' Liability Insurance 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Insurance 218,413   218,413   436,826   226,057   226,057   452,115   233,969   233,969   467,939

Maintenance & Repair

Payroll 3.5% 3.5% 73,280   73,280   146,560   75,845   75,845   151,690   78,499   78,499   156,999

Supplies 3.5% 3.5% 15,123   15,123   30,246   15,652   15,652   31,305   16,200   16,200   32,400

Contracts 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Garbage and Trash Removal 3.5% 3.5% 32,118   32,118   64,236   33,242   33,242   66,484   34,406   34,406   68,811

Security Payroll/Contract 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

HVAC Repairs and Maintenance 3.5% 3.5% 2,747   2,747   5,493   2,843   2,843   5,685   2,942   2,942   5,884

Vehicle and Maintenance Equipment Operation and Repairs 3.5% 3.5% 11,997   11,997   23,994   12,417   12,417   24,834   12,851   12,851   25,703

Miscellaneous Operating and Maintenance Expenses 3.5% 3.5% 21,963   21,963   43,925   22,731   22,731   45,462   23,527   23,527   47,054

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 157,227   157,227   314,454   162,730   162,730   325,460   168,425   168,425   336,851

Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% -   49,277   49,277   -   51,002   51,002   -   52,787   52,787

Commercial Expenses
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 727,367   684,588   1,411,955   752,825   708,548   1,461,373   779,174   733,348   1,512,521

PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 22,062

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Ground Lease Base Rent 7,500   7,500   15,000   7,500   7,500   15,000   7,500   7,500   15,000

Bond Monitoring Fee -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Replacement Reserve Deposit 16,000   16,000   32,000   16,000   16,000   32,000   16,000   16,000   32,000

Operating Reserve Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Other Required Reserve 2 Deposit -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Required Reserve Deposit/s, Commercial
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 23,500   23,500   47,000   23,500   23,500   47,000   23,500   23,500   47,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/ Bond Fees) 750,867   708,088   1,458,955   776,325   732,048   1,508,373   802,674   756,848   1,559,521

PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 22,796

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 14,640   35,670   50,310   15,065   37,331   52,396   15,505   39,026   54,531

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

Hard Debt - First Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hard Debt - Fourth Lender Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Commercial Hard Debt Service
from 'Commercial Op. Budget' Worksheet;

Commercial to Residential allocation: 100% -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 14,640   35,670   50,310   15,065   37,331   52,396   15,505   39,026   54,531

Commercial Only Cash Flow -   -   -

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) -   -   -   -   -   -

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 14,640   35,670   50,310   15,065   37,331   52,396   15,505   39,026   54,531

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR:

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL Note: Hidden columns are in between total columns. To update/delete values in yellow cells, manipulate each cell rather than dragging across multiple cells.

"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% per MOHCD policy 12,140   12,140   24,280   12,565   12,565   25,130   13,005   13,005   26,009

Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) 0.0% per MOHCD policy no annual increase 2,500   2,500   5,000   2,500   2,500   5,000   2,500   2,500   5,000

Other Payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 Enter comments re: annual increase, etc. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 14,640   14,640   29,280   15,065   15,065   30,130   15,505   15,505   31,009

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) -   21,030   21,030   0   22,266   22,266   0   23,522   23,522

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes

Will Project Defer Developer Fee? No
Residual Receipts split for all years. - Lender/Owner 67% / 33%

Max Deferred Developer Fee Amt:

Dist. Soft Cum. Deferred Developer Fee: -   -   -

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 100.00%
Allocation per pro rata share of all soft debt

loans, and MOHCD residual receipts policy 14,020   14,844   15,681

Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Loan Repayment 14,020   14,844   15,681

[…]

CY-5 2029 $193,684 1/1/2029

CY-6 2030 $200,826 1/1/2030

CY-7 2031 $208,223 1/1/2031

CY-8 2032 $215,885 1/1/2032

CY-9 2033 $223,822 1/1/2033

CY-10 2034 $232,042 1/1/2034

CY-11 2035 $240,556 1/1/2035

CY-12 2036 $249,374 1/1/2036

CY-13 2037 $258,507 1/1/2037

CY-14 2038 $267,966 1/1/2038

CY-15 2039 $277,763 1/1/2039

CY-16 2040 $287,485 1/1/2040

CY-17 2041 $297,547 1/1/2041

CY-18 2042 $307,961 1/1/2042

CY-19 2043 $318,739 1/1/2043

CY-20 2044 $332,596 1/1/2044

Total Contract Amount: $4,780,000

12/31/2040

NPLH COSR Funding Start Date:

NPLH COSR Funding End Date:

Project  Address:

Docusign Envelope ID: 17E9E8B4-8897-4C33-ACB5-49D8BE30BF86

Evaluation of Request for LOSP Contract, NPLH COSR   Loan Committee Date: September 26, 2025

78 Haight Street   Page 23

Attachment E: Permanent Sources and Uses

Docusign Envelope ID: 17E9E8B4-8897-4C33-ACB5-49D8BE30BF86

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 8/18/25 # Units: 64

Project Name: 78 Haight Street # Bedrooms: 66 LOSP Project

Project Address: 78 Haight  Street # Beds: 32

Project Sponsor: Tenderloin Neighborhood Development Coorporation

Total Sources Comments

SOURCES 30,525,995   24,624,975   2,423,019   1,753,226   4,780,239   945,000   700,000   65,752,454

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII

 Fed LIHTC

Equity

 State LIHTC

Equity

 Deferred

Interest MOH

 NPLH

(MOHCD)  AHP

 GP

Contribution -

Weinberg

USES

ACQUISITION

Acquisition cost or value 0 0

Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 5,000 5,000

Holding Costs 0

Transfer Tax 32,438 32,438

TOTAL ACQUISITION 0 37,438 0 0 0 0 0 37,438

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 16,199,308 3,826,080 2,423,019 4,780,239 945,000 700,000 28,873,646

* Commercial Shell Construction 2,053,538 2,053,538

* Demolition 0 0

Environmental Remediation 100,000 100,000

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 1,271,135 1,271,135

* Offsite Improvements 730,885 730,885

* Infrastructure Improvements 0 0

Parking 0 0

GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 1,611,316 1,611,316 subguard, OCIP, P&P Bond, Other taxes 4.0%

GC Overhead & Profit 711,350 443,620 1,154,970 2.9%

CG General Conditions 2,159,972 2,151,289 4,311,261 10.7%

Sub-total Construction Costs 24,737,504 6,520,989 2,423,019 0 4,780,239 945,000 700,000 40,106,751

Design Contingency (remove at DD) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%

Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%

Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 0 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 0.0%

Hard Cost Construction Contingency 579,796 2,573,728 3,153,524 5% new construction / 15% rehab 7.9%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 579,796 2,573,728 0 0 0 0 0 3,153,524

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 25,317,300 9,094,717 2,423,019 0 4,780,239 945,000 700,000 43,260,275

SOFT COSTS

Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 1,346,392 1,346,392

See MOHCD A&E Fee Guidelines:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 161,822 729,409 891,231

Architect Construction Admin 679,316 184,100 863,416

Reimbursables 25,858 16,910 42,768

Additional Services 0 0

Sub-total Architect Contract 2,213,388 930,419 0 0 0 0 0 3,143,807

Other Third Party design consultants (not included under

Architect contract) 426,155 426,155

Consultants not covered under architect contract;

name consultant type and contract amount

Total Architecture & Design 2,639,543 930,419 0 0 0 0 0 3,569,962

Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 32,714 22,286 55,000

Geotechnical studies 168,201 18,799 187,000

Phase I & II Reports 25,601 25,601

CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 1,305 1,305

NEPA / 106 Review 0 0

CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0 0

Other environmental consultants 26,715 123,285 150,000  Special Inspections Engineer

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 254,535 164,370 0 0 0 0 0 418,905

Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs

Construction Loan Origination Fee 0 0

Construction Loan Interest 0 2,170,586 1,753,226 3,923,812

Title & Recording 16,598 53,402 70,000 escrow fee at closing

CDLAC & CDIAC fees 0 0

Bond Issuer Fees 0 0

Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0 0

Construction Loan Fee 188,748 188,748 construction loan fee+ cost of issuance

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 16,598 2,412,736 0 1,753,226 0 0 0 4,182,560

Permanent Financing Costs

Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0 0

Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0 0

Title & Recording 0 10,000 10,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 10,000

Total Financing Costs 16,598 2,422,736 0 1,753,226 0 0 0 4,192,560

Legal Costs

Borrower Legal fees 16,288 113,319 129,607

Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0 0

Tax Credit Counsel 211,600 211,600

Bond Counsel 0 0 0

Construction Lender Counsel 34,450 65,550 100,000

Permanent Lender Counsel 0 0

* Construction Lender Inspection 6,500 41,500 48,000

Total Legal Costs 57,238 431,969 0 0 0 0 0 489,207

Other Development Costs

Appraisal 5,000 5,000

Market Study 21,450 21,450

* Insurance 350,619 655,017 1,005,636

* Property Taxes 40 40

Accounting / Audit 11,475 68,525 80,000

* Organizational Costs 7,176 2,824 10,000

Entitlement / Permit Fees 457,284 73,826 531,110

* Marketing / Rent-up 83,000 2,000 85,000

* Furnishings 0 434,300 434,300

$2,500/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 741,243 283,757 1,025,000

TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 134,188 2,342 136,530

* Financial Consultant fees 77,500 77,500

Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 162,276 50,862 213,138

Security during Construction 0 0

* Relocation 16,600 8,400 25,000

Other Construction Costs: Not In Contract 67,140 32,860 100,000

Direct Contract 727,984 727,984

Event/Community Outreach 18,288 21,712 40,000

Total Other Development Costs 2,075,781 2,441,909 0 0 0 0 0 4,517,690

Soft Cost Contingency
Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 870,891 0 0 0 0 0 870,891 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 6.6%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 5,043,695 7,262,294 0 1,753,226 0 0 0 14,059,215

RESERVES

* Operating Reserves 0 723,053 723,053

Replacement Reserves 0 0

* Tenant Improvements Reserves 0 0

* Lease Up Reserve 0 268,673 268,673

* COSR 1 0 5,203,800 5,203,800

* COSR 2 0 0

TOTAL RESERVES 0 6,195,526 0 0 0 0 0 6,195,526

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 165,000 2,035,000 2,200,000

Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 0

Commercial Developer Fee 0

Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 0

Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 0

Development Consultant Fees 0

Need MOHCD approval for this cost, N/A for most

projects

Other (specify) 0

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 165,000 2,035,000 0 0 0 0 0 2,200,000

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 30,525,995 24,624,975 2,423,019 1,753,226 4,780,239 945,000 700,000 65,752,454

Development Cost/Unit by Source 476,969 384,765 37,860 27,394 74,691 14,766 10,938 1,027,382

Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 46.4% 37.5% 3.7% 2.7% 7.3% 1.4% 1.1% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 395,583 142,105 37,860 0 74,691 14,766 10,938 675,942

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 531.03 190.76 50.82 0.00 100.27 19.82 14.68 907.38

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 20,718,802

City Subsidy/Unit 476,969

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.980

Construction Bond Amount: 18,351,285

Construction Loan Term (in months): 54 months

Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 4.25%

Soft Cost

Contingency

as % of Total

Applicable

Soft Costs

Construction

line item costs

as a % of hard

costs

1 of 1

Docusign Envelope ID: 17E9E8B4-8897-4C33-ACB5-49D8BE30BF86

		2025-09-30T09:29:05-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com